

Sale of Limoncetta di Sorrento in Italy and sale of the Federated Pharmaceutical division in Jamaica

Milan, December 22, 2014-Gruppo Campari announced today the signing of two agreements for the sale of non-core businesses.

SALE OF LIMONCETTA DI SORRENTO IN ITALY.

Gruppo Campari announced today the signing of an agreement for the sale of the Limoncetta di Sorrento business to the Italian company Lucano 1894 S.r.l., known as the owner of the Amaro Lucano brand. The business sold consists of the Limoncetta di Sorrento trademark, a lemon based liqueur brand, and 100% of the share capital of Alimenta S.r.l., owner of the plant for the production of the concentrate. The deal consideration is € 7 million on a cash free / debt free basis. The deal structure foresees various post-closing price adjustments relating to stock and other assets and liabilities. It should be noted that based on the agreement, Gruppo Campari will continue to manage the bottling activities of Limoncetta di Sorrento on behalf of Lucano 1894 S.r.l. at its Finale Emilia plant until December 2015. The closing of the deal is expected on 30 January 2015. The Limoncetta brand entered Gruppo Campari's business in June 2014 within the acquisition of Gruppo Averna, the owner, in particular, of Amaro Averna and Braulio brands.

SALE OF THE FEDERATED PHARMACEUTICAL DIVISION IN JAMAICA.

Gruppo Campari announced today the signing of an agreement for the sale of the Federated Pharmaceutical division of J. Wray & Nephew Limited (a fully owned subsidiary of Davide Campari-Milano S.p.A.) in Jamaica to Kirk Distributors Limited. The deal consideration is USD 14.4 million (€ 11.8 million at the current exchange rate) on a cash free / debt free basis. The deal structure foresees various post-closing price adjustments relating to stock and other assets and liabilities. The closing of the deal is expected by March 31, 2015. The Federated Pharmaceutical division of J. Wray & Nephew Limited entered Gruppo Campari's business in 2012 within the acquisition of Lascelles deMercado & Co. Limited, consisting of a strong portfolio of world-class premium and overproof rums led by Appleton Estate and some non-core local operations.

The expected combined perimeter effect from the sale of the above businesses is below 1% of Gruppo Campari's sales on a full year basis.

These transactions underline the Gruppo Campari strategy of strengthening its focus on its core high-margin spirits business via streamlining of non-core businesses. It should be noted that on November 12, 2014 Gruppo Campari already announced that it will exit the consumer agency brand business within the merchandise business in Jamaica during the first quarter 2015.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION

Investor Relations

Chiara Garavini

Tel.: +39 02 6225 330

Email: chiara.garavini@campari.com

Jing He

Tel. +39 02 6225 832

Email: jing.he@campari.com

 $\underline{\text{http://www.camparigroup.com/en/investor}}$

http://www.camparigroup.com/en

http://www.youtube.com/campariofficial

https://twitter.com/GruppoCampari

Corporate Communications

Chiara Bressani

Tel.: +39 02 6225 206

Email: chiara.bressani@campari.com

Enrico Bocedi

Tel.: +39 02 6225 680

Email: enrico.bocedi@campari.com

ABOUT GRUPPO CAMPARI

Davide Campari-Milano S.p.A., together with its affiliates ('Gruppo Campari'), is a major player in the global beverage sector, trading in **over 190 nations** around the world with leading positions in Europe and the Americas. The Group was founded in 1860 and today is **the sixth-largest player worldwide** in the premium spirits industry. The Group's portfolio, with over 50 brands, spans spirits, the core business, wines and soft drinks. Internationally-renowned brands include **Aperol, Appleton Estate, Campari, Cinzano, SKYY and Wild Turkey**. Headquartered in Sesto San Giovanni, Italy, Campari owns 16 plants and 3 wineries worldwide and has its own distribution network in 19 countries. The Group employs around 4,000 people. The shares of the parent company, Davide Campari-Milano S.p.A. (Reuters CPRI.MI - Bloomberg CPR IM), are listed on the Italian Stock Exchange since 2001. For more information: http://www.camparigroup.com Please enjoy our brands responsibly